

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
JAMES HAMILTON,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM L. PALLOZZI AND BRIAN E. FROSH,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General of Maryland

MATTHEW J. FADER*
JENNIFER L. KATZ
MARK H. BOWEN
Assistant Attorneys General
200 St. Paul Place, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 576-7906
mfader@oag.state.md.us

Counsel for Respondents

September 2017

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	5
I. There Is No Circuit Split on Whether State-Law Felons May Successfully Chal- lenge Felon-Dispossession Laws	5
II. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Follows Di- rectly from This Court’s Decisions in <i>Hel- ler</i> and <i>McDonald</i>	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Binderup v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2323 (2017)....	6, 7, 8, 11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	4, 10, 11
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	10, 11
<i>Schrader v. Holder</i> , 704 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	8, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 559 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011)	11
<i>United States v. Bogle</i> , 717 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2013)	11
<i>United States v. Carey</i> , 602 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>United States v. Joos</i> , 638 F.3d 581 (8th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>United States v. McCane</i> , 573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 666 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2012)	3, 11
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 827 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>United States v. Rozier</i> , 598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2010)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Torres-Rosario</i> , 658 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2011)	9, 11
<i>United States v. Vongxay</i> , 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)	9, 11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010)	8, 11
<i>United States v. Woolsey</i> , 759 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2014)	8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. amend. II	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	<i>passim</i>
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-101(g).....	1
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-133(b)(1)	1
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-205(b)(1)	1
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 8-205	2
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 8-209	2
2016 Md. Laws ch. 515, § 2.....	2
Va. Code § 18.2-192.....	1
Va. Code § 18.2-193(a)(1).....	1
Va. Code § 18.2-195.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hammurabi’s Code	12
